SUPREMECOURTOF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(S). 274/2009

ASSAM PUBLIC WORKS

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

Respondent(s)

(WITH APPLN.(S) FOR IMPLEADMENT AND INTERVENTION AND OFFICE REPORT) WITH

W.P.(C) NO. 562/2012

(WITH APPLN.(S) FOR DIRECTIONS AND IMPLEADMENT AS PARTY RESPONDENT AND INTERVENTION AND STAY AND OFFICE REPORT)

Date: 23/09/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Parties (s)

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

for M/s Map & Co.

Mr. Manish Goswami, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar P. Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, ASG

Mr. J.K. Mahapatra, Adv.

Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv. Mr.

Ms. Radha Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Anjali Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Rajpal, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, Adv.

Mr. G. S. Chatterjee, Adv.

Syed Ali Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Syed Tanweer Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Bandyopadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Pravi Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Pandey, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by Vinod Lakhina Date: 2014.09.25 15:41:07 IST

Reason:

www.ecourtsindia.com

Page No.1 of 5

Mr. Mohit D. Ram, Adv.

Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, Adv.

Mrs. Neeru Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Sadaf Rehman, Adv.

Mr. Fuzail Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Shadan Farasat, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, Adv.

Prateek Jalan, Adv. Mr. Malvika Trivedi, Adv. Ankit Yadav, Adv. Mr.

Mr. Rahul, Adv.

Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Avijit Roy, Adv. Navnit Kumar, Adv. Mr.

M/s Corporate Law Group, Adv. For

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv. Mr. Shibashish Misra, Adv.

Mr. Somiran Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

We have perused the affidavit filed by Shri Prateek Hajela, State Coordinator, NRC, Assam, pursuant to the order of this Court dated 20th August, 2014.

At this stage, the Court would only like to observe

Page No.2 of 5 considered the Time Schedule mentioned in the said affidavit for completion of the work of updating the NRC. We have also taken note of the progress made till date which has been outlined in detail in the affidavit filed by the State Coordinator.

that there is scope for compressing the Time Schedule indicated in the affidavit of the State Coordinator so that the process of completion of the final updated NRC is advanced to a point of time earlier than what has been In fact, the Court is of the view that the indicated. the process, indicated, different stages of as be can suitably combined and work thereunder can be carried out simultaneously.

We, therefore, direct the State

Coordinator to submit to the Court a revised Schedule so as to advance the completion of the publication of the final/ updated NRC within an outer limit of 18 months from today.

Having regard to the nature of the work that is involved in the process of upgrading the NRC, we direct the State Coordinator to submit a report to the Court in a sealed cover indicating the further steps and measures that

Page No.3 of 5 are required to be taken in his considered view to facilitate the work in question and also the difficulties, if any, that he anticipates in the smooth execution of the work of updating the NRC.

The above information will be laid before the Court by the State Coordinator without any consultation with any Authority whatsoever and without reverting to the State Government or any Authority in the Union Government. Needless to say, the information that would be laid before the Court by the State Coordinator will remain absolutely confidential and may serve as additional inputs/materials in assisting the Court, as may be required, from time to time.

The revised Time Schedule as well as the note of the

State Coordinator in sealed cover in terms of the present

order will be submitted on or before 8th October, 2014.

The

aforesaid Note in sealed cover will be handed over to the

Secretary General of this Court and will remain in sealed

cover until otherwise ordered by the Bench.

The matter

will be considered on 16th October, 2014.

Page No.4 of 5

List the matters on 16th October, 2014. On the said

day, the Wr: day, the Writ Petition (Civil) No.562 of 2012 will also be

> [VINOD LAKHINA] COURT MASTER

[ASHA SONI] COURT MASTER

Page No.5 of 5